

**ARKANSAS SENATE**  
83rd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2001  
**Amendment Form**

\*\*\*\*\*

**Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 708**

"AN ACT FOR THE STATE CRIME LABORATORY - REGIONAL CRIME  
LAB/ELECTRONIC CONFERENCING APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2001-2003 BIENNIUM."

\*\*\*\*\*

**Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 708.**

Amend Senate Bill No. 708 as originally introduced:

Page 1, lines 10 and 11, delete in their entirety and substitute therefor  
"WITH CONSTRUCTING AND EQUIPPING A REGIONAL CRIME LABORATORY IN HOPE; FOR THE  
PURCHASE OF STATE CRIME LABORATORY EQUIPMENT"

AND

Page 1, line 12, delete the words "AND TESTIMONY"

AND

Page 1, line 19, delete in its entirety and substitute therefor "HOPE  
REGIONAL CRIME LABORATORY AND CRIME LAB EQUIPMENT"

AND

Page 1, line 20, delete the word "CONFERENCING"

AND

Page 1, line 26, delete the words "LABS/ELECTRONIC CONFERENCING" and  
substitute therefor "LAB-HOPE/EQUIPMENT"

AND

Page 1, lines 29, 30, 31 and 32, delete in their entirety and substitute  
therefor "equipping a regional crime laboratory in Hope, Arkansas, and for  
the purchase of State Crime Laboratory equipment for the biennial period  
ending June 30, 2003, the sum of \$600,000.

AND

Page 2, lines 2 and 3, delete the words and number "Four Million Five Hundred

Thousand Dollars (\$4,500,000)" and substitute therefor "Six Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$600,000)"

AND

Page 2, line 4, delete the word "herein" and substitute therefor "by this Act."

AND

Page 2, lines 5, 6 and 7, delete in their entirety

AND

Page 2, lines 12, 13, 14, and 15, delete in their entirety and substitute therefor "for the purchase of equipment-, constructing and equipping regional crime laboratories, and for the personal services and operating expenses of regional crime laboratories."

AND

Page 2, lines 22, 23, 24, and 25, delete in their entirety and substitute therefor "laboratory as set out in §12-12-323-, constructing and equipping regional crime laboratories, and for the personal services and operating expenses of regional crime laboratories as set out in"

AND

Page 3, line 18, delete in its entirety

AND

Page 3, line 19, delete the words "demonstration project" .

**The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and \_\_\_\_\_**

**By: Senator Hill**

**KCA/KCA - 032820011853**

**KCA506**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Secretary**